e l e c t r o n i c
Quality is our Drive.
Thyristor Controllers
SGP 160-1.4/1.5 (G)
Assembly- and Commissioning Instructions
SGP 160-1.4/1.5(G) 1
as per 04/10 12000.10001
Table of Contents Page

hereby declares that the following product (device, component, unit) in the version as supplied
Product designation:   DC Thyristor Controller
Serien / type designation:   SGP 160-1.4/1.5 (G)
Article group:    220...
Year of manufacture:     2000
complies with the provisions of the following EC-directives:
2004/108/EG  concerning
Electromagnetic compatibility
and 2006/95/EG  concerning
Electrical equipment designed for use within
certain voltage limits
The following harmonized standards have been applied:
EN 60947-1:  Low-voltage switchgear and
2008  controlgear
General rules
 EN 60947-4-2:  Low-voltage switchgear and
2007 controlgear
 Contactors and motor-starters -
 AC semiconductor motor
 controllers and starters
This EC Decleration of Conformity is no longer valid, if the products is modified or changed
without our agreement.
This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the signatory.
 Berg, 05.08.2009     Dr. Thomas Stiller, Managing Director
(place, date)
 (signatory and function of the signatory)
 (signature)
The manufacturer / company placing the product on the market
(authorized representatives of the manufacturer / companies placing the product on the market
that are established within the Community)
6 SGP 160-1.4/1.5(G)
6. Block diagram
7. Electrical data
8. Parameter setting
SGP 160-1.4 (G) SGP 160-1.5 (G)
Operating voltage according to
DIN EN 50160 (IEC38)
230V +15%   50/60Hz
max. Output power 240W
max. Motor shaft power 150W
Armature voltage 0 ... 180VDC
max. Armature current 1.5A eff.
Excitation voltage/current 200VDC / 0,5A
Control range 1:10 1:20
Setpoint potentiometer 2.5kV test voltage 1M Ohm linear 10k Ohm linear
Fuses 4A flink 4A superflink
Adjustable minimum speed 0 ... 50% 0 ... 50%
Adjustable maximum armature voltage 100 ... 200VDC
Adjustable current control range - 0.7 ... 1.5A eff.
Speed
Controller
* only with SGP 160-1.5
I max *
N min
N max
Setpoint
integratorSetpoint Current
Controller
M
SGP 160-1.4/1.5(G) 7
9. Environmental conditions
10. Dimensions
1 Housing with mains switch and potentiometer, external mains filter required
SGP 160-1.4 (G) SGP 160-1.5 (G)
Storage temperature -25°C ... 75°C
Operating temperature 0°C ... 45°C
Degree of protection
Built-in device
Version with housing
IP 00
IP 44
IP 00
IP 44